BCB BERHAD (172003-W)





      (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the quarterly report for the fourth quarter ended 30 Sept 2006

(The figures have not been audited)


EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with FRS 134 - Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”). The report should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2006.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2006 except for the accounting policy on property, plant and equipment as disclosed in note 2.

2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements       for the year ended 30 June 2006 except for the adoption of the following new/revised Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) effective for the financial period beginning 1 January 2006:

FRS 2

Share-based Payment

FRS 3

Business Combinations

FRS 5

Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations

FRS 101

Presentation of Financial Statements

FRS 102

Inventories

FRS 108

Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors

FRS 110

Events After the Balance Sheet Date

FRS 116

Property, Plant and Equipment

FRS 121

The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

FRS 127

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
FRS 128

Investments in Associates

FRS 131

Interests in Joint Ventures

FRS 132

Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation

FRS 133

Earnings Per Share

FRS 136

Impairment of Assets

FRS 138

Intangible Assets

FRS 140

Investment Property

The adoption of FRS 2,3,5, 101,102, 108, 110, 121, 127, 128, 131, 132, 133, 136 and 138 do not have significant financial impact on the Group. The principal effects of the changes in accounting policies resulting from adoption of the other new/revised FRS are presented below:

EXPLANATORY NOTES
a) FRS 116: Properties, plant and equipments

The adoption of the revised FRS 116 has resulted in a retrospective change in the accounting policy relating to the base stocks and a change in accounting estimate in relation to the depreciation of hotel property which has been accounted for prospectively. 

Base stocks include crockery, glassware, cutleries, linen, kitchen utensils and general supplies which were capitalized at the minimum level required for normal hotel operations. Previously, these base stocks were not depreciated and subsequent additions were charged out to income statement on a replacement basis. With the adoption of FRS 116, the base stocks are now charged to the income statement when incurred and the previous carrying value of RM588,925 has been charged to retained earnings as a prior year adjustment (PYA). Effects of the changes are disclosed in note 3.

For the hotel property, previously it was the Group’s policy to maintain its hotel at the highest standard and condition and thus the directors were of the opinion that the hotel property retains its residual values at least equal to their respective book values such that depreciation would be insignificant. With the adoption of FRS 116, the hotel property is now depreciated prospectively over its remaining useful life. This has the effect of increasing the depreciation charge by RM188,044 for this reporting quarter. 

b) FRS 140 : Investment Properties

With the adoption of FRS 140 gains or losses arising from changes in the fair values of investment properties are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.  Prior to 1 July 2006, investment properties were stated at valuation.  Revaluations were carried out once every five years and any revaluation increase was taken to equity as a revaluation reserve.  In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 140, this change in accounting policy is applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 30 June 2006 are not restated.  The revaluation reserve in respect of the investment properties as at 1 July 2006 of RM891,386 was transferred to the retained earnings. 

3. Comparative

The following comparative amounts as at 30 June 2006 have been restated and reclassified due to   adoption of new and revised FRS:

At 30 June 2006


Previously 
Adjustment

Restated





   
Stated

FRS 116        






RM’000
RM’000        

RM’000

Restatement

Property, plant and equipment
54,486

 (589)


53,897

Retained earning


99,286

 (589)


98,697
EXPLANATORY NOTES
4. Auditors’ Report

The auditors’ report of the Group’s preceding year financial statements was not subject to any qualification.

5. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s business operations are not significantly affected by seasonality or cyclical factors except for the property development division which is dependent on the economic conditions in Malaysia.

6. Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flows for the financial quarter under review.

7. Changes in Estimates of amounts Reported Previously

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial quarter or financial year that have a material effect for the financial quarter under review except as disclosed in notes 2a and 3.

8. Issuances or Repayments of debts and Equity Securities

There was no issuance, cancellation, repurchases, resale and repayment of debts and equity securities during the financial quarter under review except for:

Share Buy-back

As at to-date of this report, the Company had bought a total of 4,362,600 shares on the open market at an average purchase price of RM0.51 per share. The total consideration paid for the share buy-back, inclusive of transaction costs amounted to RM2,237,960. The shares bought back are held as treasury shares in accordance with Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965.
9. Dividend paid

The Board did not propose any dividend for the financial year ended 30 June 2006 and the Board does not recommend any dividend for the financial quarter under review.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

10. Segment Information


[image: image1.wmf]Properties 

development and  

management 

activities

   Construction 

and related 

activities

Hotel 

Others

Elimination

Total

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

3 months ended  30/09/06

Revenue

External revenue

21,346

             

 

8,476

            

 

2,010

       

 

2,373

       

 

-

               

 

34,205

           

 

Inter-segment revenue 

-

                   

 

16,835

          

 

-

          

 

(16,835)

        

 

-

                 

 

Total

21,346

             

 

25,311

          

 

2,010

       

 

2,373

       

 

(16,835)

        

 

34,205

           

 

Result

Segment result

3,899

               

 

672

               

 

104

          

 

(61)

          

 

-

4,614

             

 

Finance cost

(1,727)

            

 

Interest income

76

                  

 

Profit before taxation

2,963

             

 

3 months ended  30/09/05

Revenue

External revenue

25,707

             

 

3,026

            

 

2,180

       

 

1,276

       

 

-

               

 

32,189

           

 

Inter-segment revenue 

-

                   

 

12,317

          

 

6

              

 

(12,323)

        

 

-

Total

25,707

             

 

15,343

          

 

2,180

       

 

1,282

       

 

(12,323)

        

 

32,189

           

 

Result

Segment result

3,576

               

 

527

               

 

456

          

 

(97)

          

 

-

4,462

             

 

Finance cost

(1,272)

            

 

Interest income

59

                  

 

Profit before taxation

3,249

             

 


11. Carrying amount of revalued assets

The valuations on hotel properties and investment properties have been brought forward, without amendments from the previous annual financial statements except as disclosed in notes 2 and 3.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

12. Events Subsequent to the end of the reporting period

There are no material events subsequent to the financial quarter under review that have not been reflected in the financial statements as at the date of this report.

13. Changes in the Composition of the Group

The company acquired Laser Lagun Sdn Bhd and Luna Starcity Sdn Bhd, with a paid up capital of RM2 each. There were no other changes in the composition of the group for the quarter ended 30 September 2006.

14. Contingent liabilities

There were no significant changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date to the financial quarter under review.

15. Capital commitments

The capital commitments outstanding as at the date of this report are as follows:-









                        RM’000

Authorised and contracted  - Freehold land in 

  
  
  2,133
Mukim of Simpang Kanan, Batu Pahat.




  ____    
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF BMSB LISTING REQUIREMENTS

1. Review of Performance of the Company and its principal Subsidiaries

As compared to previous year’s corresponding quarter, the Group posted first quarter revenue of RM34.21 million; an increase of 6% compared to previous year’s corresponding quarter of RM32.19 million. Pre-tax profit posted at RM2.96 million; as compared to RM3.25 million. Net profit margin for the current quarter is 6.2% compared to previous year’s corresponding quarter of 7%. 
2. Material change in Profit before taxation for the current Quarter as compared with the immediate preceding quarter
The Group posted a pre-tax profit of RM2.96 million on revenue of RM34.21 million as compared to pre-tax profit of RM4.08 million on revenue of RM30.46 million in the immediate preceding quarter . The Group’s softer performance for the period under review was mainly due to the softer sales posted in projects at Kluang and Pontian resulting in lower progress billings recognized.

The property development and management division remains the major contributor to the Group’s overall performance.
3. Prospects for the Financial Year

The consumers’ purchasing power and spending trend is flattening with hike in inflation rate from higher cost of living and increase in interest rate dampening the consumers’ sentiments. Nevertheless, the Group remains focused on its business plans of product differentiation and brand building.
The Board expects the Group to maintain its performance for the financial year ending 30 June 2007. The Board is optimistic with the ability of the Group to maintain its performance with better product mix and continued awareness to the changing trends in the property market.
4. Variance of actual Profit from Forecast Profit

Not applicable as no profit forecast was published.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF BMSB LISTING REQUIREMENTS

5. Taxation

	
	   Individual 
	Quarter
	
	  Cumulative
	quarter

	
	Current year quarter
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	
	Current year to date
	Preceding year corresponding period

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Current taxation
	830
	         942
	
	830
	          942

	Deferred taxation
	-
	             -
	
	 -
	          -

	Under/(over) provision

in prior year
	-
	             -
	
	-
	          -

	
	830
	         942
	
	830
	          942


6. Profit on Sale of Investment and/or Properties

There were no profits on sale of investments and/or properties other than in the ordinary course of the Group’s business for the financial quarter under review.

7. Quoted Securities  

There were no purchases and disposals of quoted securities for the financial quarter under review.

8. Status of Corporate Proposal

There were no corporate proposals for the financial quarter under review.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF BMSB LISTING REQUIREMENTS

9. Group Borrowings

RM’000

Short term borrowings

· Secured







  85,091
· Unsecured






    3,884
_______

                                                                                                                 88,975
Long-term borrowings

· Secured







  38,133
_______

       Total








127,108










_______

10. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

11. Material litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this report.

12. Dividend


The Board does not recommend any interim dividend for the financial period under review.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF BMSB LISTING REQUIREMENTS

13. Earnings per share

	
	Individual
	quarter
	
	Cumulative
	quarter

	
	Current year quarter
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	
	Current year  to date
	Preceding year corresponding period

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	a) Basic earnings per share
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit for the period
	    2,133
	    2,307
	
	    2,133
	2,307

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue
	201,888
	203,249
	
	201,888
	203,249

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	  1.06 
	     1.14
	
	1.06
	     1.14

	
	
	
	
	
	

	b) Diluted earnings per share
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted earnings per share (sen)
	N/A
	N/A
	
	N/A
	N/A


By Order of the Board

Yeap Kok Leong

Tan Bee Hwee

Company Secretaries

Date: 28 November 2006

_1225832651.xls
Sheet1

				Properties development and  management activities		Construction and related activities		Hotel		Others		Elimination		Total

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		3 months ended  30/09/06

		Revenue

		External revenue		21,346		8,476		2,010		2,373		- 0		34,205

		Inter-segment revenue		- 0		16,835		- 0				(16,835)		- 0

		Total		21,346		25,311		2,010		2,373		(16,835)		34,205

		Result

		Segment result		3,899		672		104		(61)		-		4,614

		Finance cost												(1,727)

		Interest income												76

		Profit before taxation												2,963

		3 months ended  30/09/05

		Revenue

		External revenue		25,707		3,026		2,180		1,276		- 0		32,189

		Inter-segment revenue		- 0		12,317				6		(12,323)		-

		Total		25,707		15,343		2,180		1,282		(12,323)		32,189

		Result

		Segment result		3,576		527		456		(97)		-		4,462

		Finance cost												(1,272)

		Interest income												59

		Profit before taxation												3,249






